RESOLUTION NO. 2007-01-002R

RESOLUTION REGARDING THE HISTORIC EAST URBANA NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION DOCUMENT ENTITLED "HISTORIC EAST URBANA NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN"

WHEREAS, The Historic East Urbana Neighborhood Association is a private not-for-profit neighborhood group, whose goals are to preserve the historic nature of East Urbana as a family oriented neighborhood, promote retention of current owner-occupied homes, encourage upkeep of rental properties, preserve a low density housing environment, and promote rehabilitation of older homes; and

WHEREAS, the Historic East Urbana Neighborhood Association has prepared a document entitled "Historic East Urbana Neighborhood Association Neighborhood Plan", the purpose of which is to facilitate discussion regarding the history, present use and future of the historic East Urbana neighborhood, augment and amplify the City of Urbana's 2005 Comprehensive Plan, and define a vision for the future of the neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, the goals and recommendations set forward in the "Historic East Urbana Neighborhood Association Neighborhood Plan" are consistent with the City's 2005 Comprehensive Plan policies and strategies for the East Urbana area to preserve the unique character of the neighborhood, determine compatible zoning, improve existing infrastructure and housing stock, and to respect the traditional physical development pattern for new development; and

WHEREAS, the Urbana Plan Commission reviewed the "Historic East Urbana Neighborhood Association Neighborhood Plan" and recommended that the Urbana City Council accept the plan as an informational tool for future community development efforts in the neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, the Urbana City Council desires to express its support for many of the concepts outlined in the document entitled "Historic East Urbana

Neighborhood Association Neighborhood Plan" and supports the efforts of the Historic East Urbana Neighborhood Association to bring these important issues to the attention of the City of Urbana.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that we, the members of the City Council of the City of Urbana; do hereby recognize the document entitled "Historic East Urbana Neighborhood Association Neighborhood Plan" as a position statement of the historic East Urbana Neighborhood and directs the staff to continue to work with the Historic East Urbana Neighborhood Association to implement the "Historic East Urbana Neighborhood Association Neighborhood Plan" where consistent with official City plans and policies.

	PASSED	bу	the	City	Council	tio s Y	Poch	day of		January	Υ
2007							In	C. William	in the		
	-			0	110	6		53			7 0
				43	1			HALV	Res a).(Lauk
				a resp.	state of the	70115	Phvl	Fis D. C.	lark, C	itv Cle	ck

APPROVED by the Mayor this

January

2007 .

Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor Danielle Chynoweth, Mayor Pro-tem